










 
  

 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 
  

 

 

     

        

      

• • • • 

In litigation, it�s called a �battle of the experts.� One side�s hired 
witness says something and the other side�s says the opposite. In 
some cases, the witness is a licensed appraiser acting in that role. 

While the attorney is ethically required to zealously advocate 
on behalf of the client, a witness acting as a licensed appraiser 
is ethically forbidden from doing so. Can these cross purposes 
be reconciled? They must be. 

Appraisers in this situation should remember a few things: 
(1) The Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice 
(USPAP) apply; (2) neither the attorney nor the evidence code 
has authority to exempt you from USPAP; and (3) you �must not 
advocate the cause or interest of any party or issue[.]� 

The appraiser considering litigation work should carefully 
consider USPAP standards that potentially apply, in addition to 
the duty to refrain from advocacy, including the Jurisdictional 
Exception Rule, rules regarding drafts, rules regarding intended 
use and user, as well as all Advisory Opinions and frequently 
asked questions illustrating them. Following is a general outline. 

California statute and BREA regulations provide that USPAP 
applies, whether the work is for a federally related transaction 
or not. 

USPAP�s paramount purpose is instructive. That purpose is 
to promote public trust�accomplished by communicating 
analyses, opinions, and conclusions in a manner that is 
meaningful and not misleading. Moreover, an appraiser 
must perform assignments with “impartiality, objectivity, and 
independence.”  These are the overarching standards. 

The Jurisdictional Exception Rule has many valid uses. Litigation 
is not one of them. Appraisers do not have to comply with the 
Evidence Code�the attorney does. And though an attorney 
may have an expansive view of their powers, waiving USPAP rules 
isn�t one of them. 

Rules regarding drafts may be relevant. Don�t let the attorney use 
your �draft� in a manner that is misleading. Clearly identify drafts 
as such. 

Misidenti�cation of the intended use or user may also lead 
to USPAP violations. You are obligated to know whether the 
attorney is going to use your work as a sword or shield in battle. 

In short, don�t let the client�s cause become yours. You�re a better, 
more credible witness (and can charge more money), when your 
opinions are based on thorough analysis and sound reasoning. 

Legal Corner 

BREA Licensing Statistics for 10/9/2014 
11,685 Active Licensees 

28% 

6% 

14% 

52% 

Trainee (AT) 

Residential (AL) 

Certi�ed Residential (AR) 

Certi�ed General (AG) 

701 

1,636 

6,076 

3,272 
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Enforcement Actions 
Enforcement actions are based on the totality of the circumstances and the merits of each matter on a case-by-case basis, including the 
nature and severity of the ofenses involved, prior disciplinary actions (if any), and circumstances that support a fnding that the ofender 
has been rehabilitated  Violation descriptions may be partial and summarized due to space limitations  

For these reasons, cases may appear similar on their face yet warrant diferent sanctions  For a description of the criteria followed by 
BREA in enforcement matters, please refer to Title 10, Chapter 6 5, Article 12 (commencing with section 3721) of the California Code of 
Regulations  Additional information on the individual actions is also avilable on the BREA website www.brea.ca.gov  

Published Disciplinary Actions 

Licensee License No  Business City Order Efective Outcome 

Fridlyand, Vladimir AR030727 San Jose 2/28/14 Additional education, fne, probation 

Talley, Christopher C  AR027955 Chico 4/21/14 Additional education, fne, probation 

Roth, Timothy R  AG005758 Hermosa Beach 2/24/14 Additional education, fne, probation 

Stout, Jason D  AR036142 Corona 3/21/14 Additional education, fne, probation 

Smith, Gene N  AR032514 Huntington Beach 10/3/14 Additional education, fne, probation 

Hill, Leland R  AG004947 Seal Beach 6/12/14 Additional education, fne, probation 

Mooney, Michael P  AL024068 Woodland Hills 4/14/14 Additional education, fne, probation, suspension 

Lienke, Tupper W  AG001740 Los Angeles 3/17/14 Additional education, fne, probation, suspension 

Toman, Terry John AG003109 Costa Mesa 5/30/14 Additional education, fne, probation, suspension 

Quary, Joel W  AR038873 Los Angeles 7/1/14 Additional education, fne, probation, suspension 

Bailey, Robert E  AL039837 Bloomington 6/15/14 Fine, probation, suspension 

Costelli, Steven A  AR020097 Danville 5/26/14 Revocation 

Barrera, Ernie Q  AL012759 San Jose 9/29/14 Revocation 

Thomas, Lee R  AR017014 Fresno 7/16/14 Revocation 

Van Sloten, Breton E  AR007966 Spokane 3/24/14 Revocation 

Champion, William G  AL040739 Rialto 10/3/14 Surrender 

Ezeokoli, Owen A  AR030220 San Diego 6/5/14 Surrender 

Roy, Paul P  AR012587 La Crescenta 8/29/14 Surrender 

Mosley, Robin L  AR021004 Murrieta 6/6/14 Surrender 

Bolognese, Mackeen AR029054 Los Angeles 7/9/14 Surrender 
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Citations 
The following disciplinary actions are examples of citations issued January–September 2014  A breakdown of the 60 total citations 
issued is: 5 Certifed General; 44 Certifed Residential; and 11 Residential  

Licensee Fine Violation 

Certifed $1,500 fne, 15 hrs  Violations of USPAP S R  1 and 2: Use of unqualifed sales in the Sales Comparison Approach to 
General USPAP  value, false claim of Jurisdictional Exception, use of sales out of subject city with no disclosure 
Licensee or analysis, use of unsupported indicators in the Income Approach to value, failure to reconcile 

disparate sales comparison and income indicators, all resulting in misleading appraisal reports 
that lacked credibility and understandable analysis  

Certifed $2,500 fne, 15 hrs  Violations of USPAP S R  1 and 2; Conduct section of the Ethics Rule, Record Keeping Rule, Scope 
General USPAP  of Work Rule: Respondent performed the appraisal in a negligent manner by failing to identify 
Licensee and analyze zoning and improvement characteristics, failed to properly identify market trends 

for warehouse spaces, failed to consider positive trends attributed to owner/user market in the 
H & B Use analysis, failed to include adequate information regarding the comparable sales and 
to analyze their diferences, failed to base projections of income and expenses on appropriate 
evidence, used inappropriate rental comparables, and failed to maintain a work fle  

Certifed $2,000 fne, 15 Violations of USPAP S R  1 and 2; Conduct section of the Ethics Rule, Scope of Work Rule: 
General hrs  USPAP, 30 hrs  Respondent created a misleading report by failing to correctly identify and analyze the 
Licensee basic education: 

Gen  Appraiser 
Sales Comparison 
Approach  

characteristics of the subject property that are relevant, including its location, physical, legal, 
and economic attributes, failed to analyze all current listings afecting the subject property, 
failed to report and analyze all recent sales and transfers of the subject property that occurred 
within three years prior to the efective date of the report; and failed to perform a credible Sales 
Comparison Approach  

Certifed 
General 
Licensee 

$1,000 fne  Violations of USPAP S R  1 and 2: Respondent failed to utilize more relevant comparable sales 
while using less relevant comparable sales, resulting in an appraisal that was not credible  

Certifed $1,000 fne, 15 hrs  Violations USPAP S R  1 and 2: Failure to determine the intended use of the appraisal report that 
Residential basic education: was for a purchase, failure to correctly describe the subject golf course-oriented neighborhood 
License Residential Report 

Writing and Case 
Studies  

and price range, failure to correctly describe the subject property physical characteristics and 
view, failure to accurately report physical and transaction characteristics of comparable sales, and 
failure to reconcile the purchase price with the fnal estimate of value  

Certifed $2,000 fne, 15 hrs  Violations of USPAP S R  1 and 2: Respondent falsely certifed inspecting the interior of the subject 
Residential USPAP  property when Respondent did not, failed to disclose the professional assistance provided by a 
Licensee spouse/trainee appraiser, who performed the only interior inspection of the subject property, 

and failed to report the characteristics of the comparable sales accurately  

Certifed 
Residential 
Licensee 

$1,000 fne, 15 hrs  
USPAP, 30 hrs  basic 
education  

Violations of USPAP S R  1 and 2: Respondent made gross errors in describing the subject 
property, neighborhood and market, reported the incorrect zoning, and made inadequate 
selection of and adjustment to the comparable sales  

continued on next page 
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Citations continued from page 8 

Licensee Fine Violation 

Certifed $1,500 fne, 15 Violations of USPAP S R  1 and 2: Respondent failed to utilize more relevant comparable 
Residential hrs  USPAP, 15 hrs  properties while failing to appropriately discuss and analyze the relevant characteristics of the 
Licensee basic education: 

Advanced Residential 
Applications  

subject property and comparable sales and listings used, resulting in an appraisal that was not 
credible  

Certifed $1,000 fne, 15 hrs  Violations of the Competency Rule, USPAP S R  1 and 2: Failure to disclose the subject’s external 
Residential basic education  obsolescence, failure to explain the omission of other relevant sales within the immediate 
Licensee neighborhood that had sold lower than the opinion of value, and failure to select arms-length 

transactions and credible value indicators in the Sales Comparison Approach resulting in a value 
conclusion and an assignment result that was not credible  

Certifed $1,500 fne, 15 hrs  Violations of USPAP S R  1 and 2: Respondent failed to appropriately discuss and analyze the 
Residential USPAP, 15 hrs  basic relevant characteristics of the subject property and comparable sales used  Additionally, 
Licensee education  Respondent failed to utilize more relevant comparable sales, resulting in an appraisal that was 

not credible  

Certifed $2,500 fne, 15 hrs  Violations of USPAP S R  1 and 2: Respondent falsely certifed inspecting the interior of the subject 
Residential USPAP  property when Respondent did not  Respondent also failed to disclose that an unlicensed 
Licensee appraiser whose trainee license had expired performed the only interior inspection of the subject 

property  Additionally, Respondent failed to appropriately discuss and analyze the relevant 
characteristics of the subject property and comparable sales used, resulting in an appraisal that 
was not credible  

Certifed $2,500 fne, 15 hrs  Violations of USPAP S R  1 and 2: Respondent falsely certifed inspecting the subject property 
Residential USPAP  when Respondent did not  Respondent also failed to disclose the professional assistance 
Licensee provided by trainee appraiser, who performed the only inspection of the subject property, failed 

to appropriately discuss and analyze the relevant characteristics of the subject property and 
comparable sales used   Additionally, Respondent failed to utilize more relevant comparable 
sales, resulting in an appraisal that was not credible  

Certifed 
Residential 
Licensee 

$1,500 fne, 15 hrs  
USPAP  

Violations of USPAP S R  1 and 2: Respondent falsely certifed inspecting the interior of the subject 
property when Respondent did not  

Certifed $2,500 fne, 15 hrs  Violations of USPAP S R  1 and 2, Scope of Work Rule, Ethics Rule and Section 3721 of the 
Residential USPAP  California Code of Regulations: Failure to identify the subject’s locational attributes, failure to 
Licensee report the subject’s correct zoning classifcation, failure to accurately report market trends, 

failure to adequately disclose the scope of work pertaining to signifcant real property assistance 
provided by another appraiser, participating in unethical appraisal practice by falsely certifying 
a complete interior and exterior inspection of the subject property when not done, instead had 
another appraiser complete the inspection  

continued on next page 
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Citations continued from page 9 

Licensee Fine Violation 

Certifed $1,500 fne, 15 Violations of USPAP S R  1 and 2, Conduct section of the Ethics Rule and Scope of Work Rule: 
Residential hrs  USPAP, 30 hrs  Respondent performed the appraisal in a negligent manner when Responsent failed to identify 
Licensee basic education: 

Residential Sales 
Comparison and 
Income Approach  

and analyze actual legal, physical, and economic characteristics of the subject property, failed to 
develop an opinion of H & B Use that addressed the correct zoning and aspects of the vacation 
rentals, failed to report adequate information regarding the sale comparables and analyze their 
diferences, failed to base projections of income on appropriate evidence  

Certifed $1,000 fne, 30 hrs  Violations of Competency Rule, USPAP S R  1 and 2: Failure to disclose and adequately describe 
Residential basic education  the extent of the subject’s remodeling, misrepresenting the condition of the subject as being 
Licensee in average condition, failure in recognizing and adjusting the superior overall condition of the 

subject to the comparable sales resulting in a value conclusion that was not credible  

Certifed $1,000 fne, 15 hrs  Violations of USPAP S R  1 and 2, Competency Rule, Record Keeping Rule: Failure to adequately 
Residential USPAP, 30 hours describe subject and subject zoning, failure to prepare credible Sales Comparison Approach, 
Licensee basic education: 

Residential Sales 
Comparison and 
Income Approaches  

failure to prepare credible Income Approach, failure to reconcile indicators of value in report 
and also within Sales and Income Approaches, failure to employ recognized methods and 
techniques, performed a misleading appraisal  

Certifed $1,000 fne, 15 hrs  Violations of USPAP S R  1 and 2: Failure to adequately disclose and analyze the intended use of 
Residential USPAP, 30 hrs  basic the assignment, failure to analyze the subject’s market conditions, failure to analyze the afect on 
Licensee education  marketability of the subject’s foundation problem, failure to support a credible Sales Comparison 

Approach, and failure to employ acceptable methodology in determining the site value in the 
Cost Approach  

Certifed $1,500 fne, 15 Violations of USPAP S R  1 and 2: Respondent failed to utilize more relevant comparable 
Residential hrs  USPAP, 15 hrs  properties while failing to appropriately discuss and analyze the relevant characteristics of the 
Licensee basic education: 

Advanced Residential 
Applications  

subject property and comparable sales and listings used, resulting in an appraisal that was not 
credible  

Certifed 
Residential 
Licensee

 $500 fne, 15 hrs  
USPAP  

Violations of USPAP S R  1 and 2: Respondent failed to disclose using a rear view and interior 
photographs from a prior inspection and appraisal report  Additionally, Respondent utilized MLS 
photographs of the comparable sales used while cropping of the MLS trademarks  

Certifed $1,000 fne, 15 hrs  Violations of USPAP S R  1 and 2 and the California Code of Regulations, Title 10, Chapter 6 5, 
Residential USPAP  Section 3500 et seq :  Respondent signed a Supervising Appraiser Certifcation in conjunction 
Licensee with a Log of Appraisal Experience falsely attesting as to the validity of the log (CA Code of Reg  

3568(e)(4) and 3721(a)(5)); and Respondent failed to adequately summarize the scope of work 
used to develop an appraisal by failing to adequately summarize the extent of signifcant real 
property appraisal assistance  

continued on next page 
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Citations continued from page 10 

Licensee Fine Violation 

Certifed $1,000 fne, 30 hrs  Violations of USPAP S R  1 and 2: Respondent failed to provide support for market trends 
Residential basic education: conclusion; failed to provide adequate support for the subject’s quality and condition ratings, 
Licensee 15 hrs  Residential 

Report Writing 
and Case Studies, 
15 hrs  Residential 
Applications and 
Case Studies  

and did not correlate the condition rating to the subject’s efective age; misrepresented the 
quality and condition of some comparables, utilized comparables outside of the defned 
neighborhood boundaries without supporting rationale, failed to reconcile prior sale prices per 
the Statement of Work (SOW), and to report a locational externality for one comparable sale  
Within the Cost Approach, Respondent failed to provide a verifable cost data source, omitted 
some improvements and failed to reconcile subject’s condition to the efective age  Omissions 
and commissions resulted in a value conclusion that was not credible  

Residential 15 hrs  USPAP, 30 Violations of USPAP’s Record Keeping Rule, Scope of Work Rule and S R  1 and 2: Failure to 
Licensee hrs  basic education: 

Residential Sales 
Comparison and 
Income Approaches  

produce a credible Sales Comparison Approach by creating a series of errors throughout 
analysis (failed to support declining subject neighborhood property values; failed to defne 
subject neighborhood boundaries; failed to report the accurate subject project site size;  use of 
inappropriate comparable sales when more appropriate comparable sales were available, failure 
to reconcile within the SCA)  

Residential $1,000 fne, 15 hrs  Violations of USPAP S R  1 and 2: Failure to report and analyze negative externalities, use of two 
Licensee USPAP, 30 hrs  basic 

education  
trustees' deeds as comparable sales (falsely claimed to be MLS-verifed), failure to analyze prior 
sale of property used as a comparable sale, failure to adjust for superior amenities of three 
comparable sales, failure to disclose, analyze and adjust for declining market conditions  

Residential $1,000 fne, 15 Violations of USPAP S R  1 and 2: Respondent failed to appropriately discuss and analyze the 
Licensee hrs  USPAP, 15 hrs  

basic education: 
Residential Report 
Writing  

relevant characteristics of the subject property and comparable sales used, resulting in an 
appraisal that was not credible  Respondent falsely certifed as to having inspected the exterior 
of the comparables  

Residential 
Licensee 

$1,500 fne, 15 hrs  
USPAP  

Violations of USPAP S R  1 and 2: Failure to keep a true copy of the appraisal report; to employ 
sufciently recent, proximate and similar comparable sales; to accurately estimate gross living 
area; and failure to disclose the use and source of online property sale photographs  

Residential $1,000 fne, 15 hrs  Violations of USPAP S R  1 and 2, Ethics Rule, and Section 3721 of the California Code of 
Licensee USPAP  Regulations: Participating in unethical appraisal practice by completing the only interior and 

exterior inspection of the subject for an appraisal assignment that was being signed by another 
appraiser who was certifying completion of the interior and exterior inspection  
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Changing your contact information? 
Let us know 
California Code of Regulations section 3527 requires written notifcation to BREA 
of any change to a name or business name; residence, mailing, or business address; 
or business or residence phone number within 10 days of the change  

Use the Change Notifcation and Miscellaneous Requests, Form 3011, available on 
our website, www.brea.ca.gov  Click on “Forms ” Submit the signed form, the 
required fee, and any needed documentation by mail  

Although not a requirement, you can also use the REA 3011 to provide or update 
your e-mail address, which the Bureau will use for e-mail blasts  

Department of Consumer Afairs 
Bureau of Real Estate Appraisers 
1102 Q Street, Suite 4100 
Sacramento, CA  95811 
(916) 552-9000 

PDE_14-309 

WWW.BREA.CA.GOV 

www.brea.ca.gov

